Ordinance No. 594-2019

Council Members: Keane and Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Utilities to exercise the options to renew various contracts for the requirements of various types of machines and equipment, and labor and materials to repair and/or replace parts or equipment to maintain various types of machines and equipment, for the Department of Public Utilities.

WHEREAS, under the authority of Ordinance No. 431-16, passed May 9, 2016, the Director of Public Utilities entered into Contract Nos. RC 2017-069 with Colony Hardware Corporation dba Phillips Contractors Supply, RC 2018-013 with Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc., and RC 2018-035 with Bain Enterprises, LLC for the purchase of various types of machines and equipment, and labor and materials to repair and/or replace parts or equipment to maintain various types of machines and equipment for the Department of Public Utilities; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 431-16 requires further legislation before exercising the option to renew on these contracts; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Utilities is authorized to exercise the options to renew Contract Nos. RC 2017-069 with Colony Hardware Corporation dba Phillips Contractors Supply, RC 2018-013 with Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc., and RC 2018-035 with Bain Enterprises, LLC for the purchase various types of machines and equipment, and labor and materials to repair and/or replace parts or equipment to maintain various types of machines and equipment, in the total estimated sum of \$295,000, for the Department of Public Utilities. This ordinance constitutes the additional legislative authority required by Ordinance No. 431-16 to exercise these options.

Section 2. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed June 3, 2019.

Effective June 5, 2019.